12-707-CV(L)

12-791-CV(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC, and ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC., Plaintiffs—Appellees—Cross-Appellants,

v.

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF VERMONT; WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF VERMONT; and JAMES VOLZ, JOHN BURKE, and DAVID COEN, in their official capacities as members of THE VERMONT PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD, Defendants—Appellants—Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT, Case No. 1:11-cv-99

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES APPEARING AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES

STEVEN F. HUEFNER c/o The Ohio State University Moritz College of Law 55 West 12th Avenue Columbus, OH 43210 (614) 292-1763 Counsel for NCSL

June 11, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. iii
I. INTRODUCTION.	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
V. ARGUMENT	7
A. The District Court Usurped the Legislative Role by Making a Speculative Determination, Contrary to the Plain Language of Acts 1 and 74, that Radiological Safety Was the Primary Motive of the Vermont Legislature	
B. The District Court's Usurpation of the Legislative Role Intrudes Upon the Independence of the Legislative Branch and Threatens Substantial Distortions of the Legislative Process	. 13
C. The Commerce Clause Does Not Preclude Vermont's Efforts to Bargain with ENVY for Favorable Terms	. 18
VI. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bldg. Indus. Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. City of New York, 11-3590, F.3d, 2012 WL 1563919 (2d Cir. May 4, 2012)
Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth., 476 U.S. 573 (1986)
Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996)
C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y., 511 U.S. 383 (1994)
Fletcher v. Peck, 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)
Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n, 505 U.S. 88 (1992)
Greater N.Y. Metro. Food Council v. Guiliani, 195 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1999) 11, 12
Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 10-2204, F.3d, 2012 WL 1948017 (1st Cir. May 31, 2012)
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)
Mueller v. Allen, 463 U.S. 388 (1983) 8
N. Ill. Chapter of Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Lavin, 431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005)
New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire, 455 U.S. 331 (1982)
Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n ("PG&E"), 461 U.S. 190 (1983) 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)
United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns. 310 U.S. 534 (1940).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Cases (cont.):
United States v. Anderson, 895 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1990)
Vango Media, Inc. v. City of New York, 34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)
Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)
Federal Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6, cl. 1
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2011 et seq
Vermont Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:
VT. CONST. chap. I, art. XIV
2005 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 74 ("Act 74"), codified at Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, §§ 6521-6523
2006 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 160 ("Act 160") 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 13, 16, 17, 18
2008 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 92
Other Authorities:
ANTONIN SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION: FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW (1997)
